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DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this document is provided for general informational and educational
purposes only and does not constitute legal, financial, or professional advice. While every effort has
been made to ensure the accuracy and completeness of the information presented, fee structures,
interchange rates, card network policies, and industry practices are subject to change without notice.

The negotiation strategies, scripts, and recommendations in this playbook are based on common
industry practices and general merchant experiences. Results will vary depending on your specific
business profile, processing volume, industry, risk classification, and the policies of individual payment
processors. No specific outcome or cost reduction is guaranteed.

Before making decisions regarding your merchant processing agreements, you should consult with a
qualified financial advisor, attorney, or payment processing consultant who can evaluate your specific
circumstances. Always review the complete terms of any contract or agreement with appropriate
professional guidance before signing.

The authors and publishers of this document assume no liability for any losses, damages, or disputes
arising from the use of the information contained herein.
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Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

Section 1: Understanding the Fee Landscape

Before you can negotiate merchant fees effectively, you need a thorough understanding of every
cost component in your payment processing statement. Merchant processing fees are not a single
charge; they are an ecosystem of interconnected costs imposed by card networks, issuing banks,
and your processor. This section provides the foundational vocabulary and knowledge you need to
read your statements with confidence and identify exactly where your money is going.

1.1 The Three-Tier Fee Structure

Every card transaction you process generates revenue for multiple parties. Understanding who gets
paid and why is the first step to knowing which costs you can influence. The total cost of processing
a transaction can be broken down into three primary components:

Fee Component Who Receives It | Description Approx. Share

Interchange Fees Issuing Bank Set by card networks (Visa, 70-80%
Mastercard). Compensates the
cardholder's bank for risk and float.
These are non-negotiable pass-through
costs.

Assessment Fees Card Networks Charged by Visa, Mastercard, 10-15%
Discover, and Amex for use of their
network infrastructure. Also called
network fees or brand usage fees. Non-
negotiable.

Processor Markup Your Processor The margin your payment processor 10-20%
charges on top of interchange and
assessments. This is where negotiation
has the greatest impact.

PRO TIP

When reviewing proposals, always ask for the interchange-plus breakdown. If a processor only
quotes a blended rate, they may be hiding a substantial markup within the combined figure.
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1.2 Common Fee Types You Will Encounter

Beyond the three core components, your monthly statement likely includes a variety of ancillary fees.
Some are legitimate costs of doing business, while others are padding that processors add to
increase revenue. The following table catalogs the most common fees merchants encounter:

Fee Name

Interchange Fee

Assessment Fee

Processor Markup

Per-Transaction
Fee

Monthly Statement
Fee

PCI Compliance
Fee

PCI Non-
Compliance Fee

Batch/Settlement
Fee

Gateway Fee
Chargeback Fee
Early Termination

Fee

Monthly Minimum
Fee

Annual Fee

Address
Verification (AVS)

IRS Reporting Fee

Typical Range
1.15% —
3.30%+

0.13% — 0.15%
0.10% -
0.50%+

$0.05 - $0.30
$5 - $25

$5-
$30/month

$20 —
$100/month

$0.05 - $0.30

$0.01 -
$0.10/txn
$15-$100
$200 — $500+
$15 - $50
$50 — $300

$0.01 - $0.10

$0 — $25/year

Negotiable?

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Avoidab

Yes

Yes

Partially

Yes

Yes

Yes

Partially

Yes

le
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What It Covers

Set by Visa/Mastercard; varies by card type,
transaction method, and merchant category
code (MCC).

Network usage fee charged by card brands on
all transactions.

Your processor's profit margin above
interchange and assessments.

Flat fee per transaction; significant cost for
low-ticket merchants.

Administrative fee for generating monthly
statements.

Fee for maintaining PCI-DSS compliance
status. Some processors waive this.

Penalty for failing to maintain PCI compliance.
Always avoidable by completing SAQ.

Charged each time you settle daily
transactions. Negotiable and sometimes
waivable.

For e-commerce merchants; fee for using the
payment gateway infrastructure.

Per-chargeback fee. Base amount may be
negotiable; high-risk merchants pay more.

Penalty for canceling before contract end.
Should be negotiated to zero or capped.

If your monthly processing fees don't meet this
threshold, you pay the difference.

Yearly account maintenance fee. Many
processors will waive on request.

Per-lookup fee for verifying cardholder billing
address for CNP transactions.

1099-K filing fee. Increasingly waived or
reduced by competitive processors.
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1.3 How Interchange Categories Affect Your Costs

Interchange rates are not uniform. They vary significantly based on several factors, and
understanding these variables helps you optimize your effective rate even though interchange itself
is non-negotiable.

Factor Lower Interchange ' Higher Interchange
Card Type Standard debit, regulated debit Rewards cards, corporate cards,
premium cards

Transaction Card-present (swipe/dip/tap) Card-not-present (keyed, e-

Method commerce)

Industry Category Grocery, utilities, government Restaurants, retail, e-commerce

Data Level Level Ill data (B2B detail) Level | data (basic authorization)

Settlement Speed Same-day or next-day batch Delayed settlement beyond 24 hours
PRO TIP

If you process B2B transactions, ensure your processor supports Level Il and Level lll data
submission. Providing enhanced transaction data (PO numbers, tax amounts, line-item detail) can
significantly reduce interchange rates on commercial and purchasing cards.
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Section 2: Know Your Merchant Profile

Your negotiating leverage is directly proportional to how well you understand and can articulate your
business profile. Processors evaluate merchants based on risk, volume, and revenue potential. The
stronger your profile, the more concessions you can extract. This section helps you build a
comprehensive self-assessment that will serve as the foundation of your negotiation strategy.

2.1 Key Metrics to Gather Before Negotiating

Before contacting any processor or renegotiating your current agreement, compile the following data
points. Having these figures readily available signals professionalism and immediately positions you
as a sophisticated merchant that processors want to retain.

Metric Where to Find It Why It Matters
Monthly Processing Monthly statements, Higher volume = greater leverage.
Volume ($) accounting system Processors compete fiercely for high-

volume merchants because even a small
markup generates significant revenue.

Average Transaction Size  Monthly statements High-ticket merchants benefit more from

(%) percentage-based reductions; low-ticket
merchants should focus on per-
transaction fees.

Transaction Count Monthly statements Combined with average ticket, this tells

(Monthly) processors about your revenue
predictability and operational scale.

Card-Present vs. Card- Monthly statements CNP transactions carry higher

Not-Present Mix interchange and risk. A high CP ratio
strengthens your profile.

Chargeback Ratio (%) Monthly statements or Industry standard is below 1%. Ratios

processor dashboard under 0.5% are considered excellent and

give strong leverage.

Debit vs. Credit Card Mix Monthly statements Higher debit mix means lower overall
interchange. Important for calculating
your true effective rate.

Seasonal Volume 12-month statement history Understanding your peaks helps

Patterns negotiate favorable terms for high-volume
months.

Current Effective Rate (%) Total fees / total volume The single most important benchmark.
This is the number you are trying to
reduce.
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2.2 Calculating Your Effective Rate

Your effective rate is the most honest measure of what you actually pay to process payments. It
accounts for all fees, not just the quoted rate. To calculate it:

Effective Rate = (Total Monthly Processing Fees + Total Monthly Processing Volume) x 100

For example, if your total fees last month were $3,200 and your processing volume was $150,000,

your effective rate is 2.13%. This number should be your north star throughout negotiations. A well-
negotiated merchant account for a standard retail business should target an effective rate between

1.80% and 2.40%, depending on your card mix and transaction method.

PRO TIP

Calculate your effective rate for each of the last 12 months. Seasonal variation is normal, but if your
effective rate is climbing month over month on stable volume, your processor may have quietly
increased fees. This is a powerful data point in renegotiation.

2.3 Merchant Profile Strength Assessment

Use the following self-assessment to gauge your negotiating position. The more favorable
characteristics you possess, the more aggressively you can negotiate.

Characteristic Strong Position Weak Position

Monthly Volume Above $50,000/month Below $10,000/month

Average Ticket $25-$500 (sweet spot) Under $5 (micro-transactions)

Chargeback Ratio Below 0.5% Above 1.0%

Industry Risk Low-risk (retail, grocery, services) High-risk (travel, adult, CBD,
gambling)

Transaction Method Primarily card-present Primarily card-not-present

Business Tenure 3+ years in operation Under 1 year

Credit History Strong personal/business credit Poor credit or prior merchant

account issues

Growth Trajectory Consistent volume growth Declining or volatile volume

If your profile falls mostly in the 'Strong Position' column, you can confidently push for premium
pricing. If your profile has several 'Weak Position' characteristics, focus your negotiation on specific
fees (such as per-transaction fees and ancillary charges) rather than demanding across-the-board
rate reductions.
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Section 3: Pricing Models Demystified

The pricing model your processor uses determines how fees are calculated and presented.
Choosing the right model can save you thousands annually without any negotiation at all. Many
merchants are on suboptimal pricing structures simply because they never questioned the default

offering.

3.1 The Four Primary Pricing Models

Model How It Works

Interchange-Plus  Interchange passthrough +
fixed markup (e.g.,
interchange + 0.20% +

$0.10)

Tiered Pricing Transactions categorized as
Qualified, Mid-Qualified, or
Non-Qualified with different

rates for each tier

Flat Rate Single rate for all
transactions (e.g., 2.9% +

$0.30)

Subscription /
Membership

Monthly fee + interchange
passthrough + small per-
transaction fee (e.g., $79/mo
+ interchange + $0.08)

\ Best For

Mid-to-high volume
merchants who want
transparency

Very few merchants;
this model primarily
benefits processors

Low-volume merchants,
startups, or businesses
prioritizing simplicity

High-volume merchants
with large transaction
counts
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' Watch Out For

Requires statement
literacy to verify
accuracy; monthly
totals fluctuate with
card mix

Processors control tier
assignment. Non-
qualified surcharges
can be enormous and
opaque

Overpay significantly
on debit and standard
card transactions; no
room to negotiate card-
type optimization

Monthly fee is paid
regardless of volume;
not cost-effective if
volume drops
significantly
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3.2 Pricing Model Cost Comparison

The following scenario illustrates how dramatically the pricing model affects total cost. Assume a
merchant processing $100,000/month with 1,500 transactions and an average interchange rate of
1.80%:

Pricing Model | Rate Structure Monthly Processor Total Effective
Interchange Fees Monthly Rate
Cost

Interchange- IC +0.20% + $0.10 $1,800 $350 $2,150 2.15%
Plus

Tiered Qual: 1.69%, Mid: Bundled Bundled $2,520 2.52%

2.29%, Non: 3.29%

Flat Rate 2.9% + $0.30 Bundled Bundled $3,350 3.35%
Subscription $99/mo + IC + $0.08  $1,800 $219 $2,019 2.02%

As the table demonstrates, the difference between the most expensive model (flat rate) and the least
expensive (subscription) represents $1,331 per month or nearly $16,000 annually on the same
volume. If you are currently on tiered or flat-rate pricing and process more than $30,000 per month,
switching to interchange-plus or subscription pricing should be your first priority.

PRO TIP

When requesting interchange-plus pricing, insist on seeing a sample statement before signing. Some
processors advertise interchange-plus but add hidden surcharges for downgrades, international
cards, or specific card brands that effectively make it behave like tiered pricing.
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Section 4: Benchmarking and Market Research

Walking into a negotiation without competitive data is like negotiating a salary without knowing the
market rate. This section gives you a structured approach to gathering the intelligence you need to
negotiate from a position of strength.

4.1 Industry Benchmark Ranges

The following table provides general benchmark ranges for processor markups (above interchange)
across different business types and volumes. Use these as reference points when evaluating
quotes.

Monthly Low-Risk Retail E-Commerce Restaurant / B2B /

Volume (CP) (CNP) Hospitality Wholesale

Under $25K 0.25-0.40% + 0.30-0.50% + 0.25-0.45% + 0.30-0.50% +
$0.10 $0.15 $0.10 $0.12

$25K — $100K  0.15-0.30% + 0.20-0.40% + 0.18-0.35% + 0.20-0.40% +
$0.08 $0.12 $0.08 $0.10

$100K — 0.08-0.20% + 0.12-0.25% + 0.10-0.22% + 0.12-0.25% +

$500K $0.06 $0.10 $0.06 $0.08

$500K — $1M 0.05-0.15% + 0.08-0.18% + 0.06-0.15% + 0.08-0.18% +
$0.05 $0.08 $0.05 $0.06

Over $1M 0.03-0.10% + 0.05-0.12% + 0.04-0.10% + 0.05-0.12% +
$0.03 $0.06 $0.04 $0.05

4.2 How to Gather Competitive Quotes

To create genuine competitive pressure, follow this systematic approach:

Step 1: Identify 3—-5 Competing Processors

Select a mix of processor types to get a range of offers. Consider at least one large national
processor (such as Worldpay, Global Payments, or Chase Merchant Services), one mid-market or
boutique processor (such as Dharma Merchant Services, Helcim, or Stax), and one technology-
focused platform (such as Stripe, Square, or Adyen). Different processor types have different cost
structures and areas of flexibility.

Step 2: Request Interchange-Plus Quotes

Always request quotes in interchange-plus format, even if you plan to use a different pricing model.
This creates an apples-to-apples comparison. Specifically request: the basis point markup above
interchange, the per-transaction fee, a list of all monthly and annual fees, the contract term and early
termination provisions, and any volume-based rate tiers or commitment requirements.

Step 3: Create a Comparison Matrix

Organize the quotes into a standardized comparison. The following template can be used:

Page 10



Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

Fee Element Processor A Processor B Processor C Current
Provider
Markup (% above IC) [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Per-Transaction Fee [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Monthly Fee [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
PCI Compliance Fee  [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Gateway Fee [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Batch Fee [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Chargeback Fee [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Contract Term [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Early Termination [Enter] [Enter] [Enter] [Enter]
Fee
Est. Monthly Total [Calculate] [Calculate] [Calculate] [Calculate]
PRO TIP

When requesting quotes, do not reveal your current pricing. Simply provide your volume, transaction
count, average ticket, and industry. Let the processors compete against each other, not against your
existing rate. You can reveal competitive offers strategically later in the negotiation.
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Section 5: Identifying Negotiable vs. Non-Negotiable Fees

One of the most common mistakes merchants make is either accepting all fees as fixed or trying to
negotiate components that are genuinely non-negotiable. Understanding the boundary between the
two allows you to focus your effort where it will produce results.

5.1 Non-Negotiable Costs

The following fees are set by card networks (Visa, Mastercard, Discover, American Express) and
passed through identically by every processor. No legitimate processor can reduce these, and any

claim to do so should raise a red flag.

Fee Category

Why Non-Negotiable

What You Can Do
Instead

Visa / Mastercard
/ Discover /
Amex

Interchange Fees

Assessment Fees Card Networks

Dues and Network Card Networks

Access Fees

Mandated by card networks
based on published
schedules updated twice
yearly (April and October).

Network infrastructure costs
applied uniformly to all
processors. Currently 0.13—
0.15% for Visa/Mastercard.

Small per-transaction fees
charged by networks (e.g.,
Visa Fixed Acquirer Network
Fee). Amounts published
and non-negotiable.
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Optimize your transaction
mix: use EMV chip
readers, settle batches
daily, submit Level Il/IlI
data for B2B, and
encourage debit card
usage.

Monitor for annual rate
changes. Ensure your
processor passes these
through at cost without
adding hidden markup.

Verify these appear on
your statement at the
published rate and are
not inflated.
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5.2 Negotiable Fees and How Far You Can Push

Every fee beyond interchange and assessments includes some degree of processor margin. The
following table shows common negotiable fees and realistic targets:

Typical Range Aggressive Target | Negotiation Difficulty

Processor Markup (%) 0.10-0.50% 0.05-0.15% Moderate — Depends heavily on
volume

Per-Transaction Fee $0.05-%0.30 $0.03-%0.08 Moderate — Easier for high-txn
merchants

Monthly Statement Fee  $5-$25 $0 (waived) Easy — Most processors waive
on request

PCI Compliance Fee $5-$30/mo $0 (waived) Easy — Should be included in
service

Batch/Settlement Fee $0.05-%$0.30 $0 (waived) Easy — Commonly waived

Annual Fee $50-$300 $0 (waived) Easy — Ask for removal at
signing

Monthly Minimum $15-$50 $0 (removed) Moderate — Waivable for
established merchants

Chargeback Fee $15-$100 $10-$25 Moderate — Negotiate a cap and
per-dispute rate

Gateway Fee $0.01-$0.10/txn  $0.01-$0.03/txn Moderate — Bundling opportunity

Early Termination Fee $200-$500+ $0 (eliminated) Hard — Push hard; accept

month-to-month instead

Equipment Lease $20-$100/mo Purchase outright Moderate — Leasing always
costs more long-term

PRO TIP

Start by requesting removal of all ancillary fees (statement fees, PCI fees, batch fees, annual fees).
These are pure margin for the processor and cost them nothing to waive. Securing these
concessions early builds momentum and signals you are a well-informed negotiator.
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Section 6: Building Your Negotiation Strategy

Effective fee negotiation requires a deliberate strategy, not just asking for lower rates. This section
provides a comprehensive framework for planning, timing, and executing your negotiation to
maximize concessions.

6.1 Timing Your Negotiation

When you negotiate matters almost as much as how you negotiate. The following timing windows
give you the greatest leverage:

Timing Window ' Why It Works ' Leverage Level

60—-90 days before contract You can credibly threaten to leave if terms don't ~ Very High
renewal improve. Processors strongly prefer retention
over acquisition.

End of quarter (March, June, Sales representatives have quotas to meet. High
September, December) They are more likely to offer concessions to
close deals before quarter-end.

After receiving a competitive A written competing proposal gives you concrete = Very High
offer leverage. "Match this or | switch" is the most
powerful negotiation position.

After a significant volume If your processing volume has grown 20%+ High
increase since your last agreement, you have earned

better pricing through increased profitability for

the processor.

When a new competitor Increased competition drives prices down. New Moderate
enters the market entrants often offer aggressive pricing to build

market share.
After a processor price Many processors raise rates annually. The High
increase notification notification itself is your invitation to renegotiate.
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6.2 The Five-Step Negotiation Framework

Step 1: Establish Your Baseline

Before initiating any negotiation, calculate your current effective rate, document all fees you are
currently paying, identify the specific fees you want reduced or eliminated, and determine your walk-
away point (the minimum acceptable improvement that justifies the effort).

Step 2: Build Your Leverage Package

Assemble the following materials: 3—6 months of recent processing statements, at least two
competitive written quotes, a summary of your business metrics (volume, average ticket, chargeback
ratio), and any documentation of business growth or future volume projections.

Step 3: Open the Negotiation

Contact your current processor's retention department (not general customer service) and frame the
conversation around partnership and mutual benefit, not confrontation. Express that you value the
relationship but have received competitive offers that are significantly more favorable. Request a
review of your current pricing structure.

Step 4: Negotiate Systematically

Address fees in the following priority order: first, pricing model (switch to interchange-plus if not
already there); second, processor markup percentage; third, per-transaction fee; fourth, ancillary
fees (PCI, statement, batch, annual); and fifth, contract terms (eliminate ETF, move to month-to-
month). Negotiate each element individually rather than bundling everything into a single ask. This
prevents the processor from making a concession in one area while padding another.

Step 5: Get It in Writing

Never accept verbal commitments. Require a formal written amendment or new agreement that
specifies every negotiated term. Before signing, verify the effective date of new pricing, that all
agreed-upon fee reductions are explicitly documented, contract term and termination provisions, and
any volume commitments or conditions tied to the pricing.

PRO TIP

If your current processor refuses to negotiate meaningfully, be prepared to follow through on your
threat to switch. The short-term disruption of changing processors is almost always outweighed by
years of reduced processing costs. Most modern processors offer migration assistance, and the
actual transition typically takes 2—5 business days.
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6.3 Negotiation Tactics That Work

Tactic

Volume
Commitment

Multi-Year Deal

Bundling

Escalation

Fee Cap Request

Strategic Silence

How to Execute

Offer to guarantee minimum monthly
volume in exchange for reduced rates.

Offer a 2—3 year commitment in exchange
for pricing concessions, but only if the rate
is locked.

Consolidate multiple products (POS
terminal, gateway, reporting, fraud tools)
with one processor.

If the initial sales rep cannot meet your
targets, ask to speak with a manager or
the retention team.

Ask for annual caps on rate increases
(e.g., no more than 0.05% increase per
year).

After presenting your offer or counter-
offer, stop talking and wait for a response.

Page 16

Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

Expected Outcome

Processors value predictable
revenue. A 12-month volume
commitment can unlock 10—-20%
lower markup.

Longer commitments justify lower
rates, but ensure the agreement
includes rate-lock language and no
price increase clauses.

Processors offer package
discounts. Bundling gives you
more elements to negotiate and
creates switching costs that benefit
them.

Decision-makers higher in the
organization have more authority
to approve exceptions and non-
standard pricing.

Protects against rate creep and
demonstrates long-term cost
awareness. Many processors will
agree to reasonable caps.

Silence creates discomfort and
pressure. The processor will often
fill the silence with a concession or
improved offer.
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Section 7: Scripts and Conversation Templates

Even experienced negotiators benefit from prepared talking points. The following scripts provide a
framework for common negotiation scenarios. Adapt the language to your personal style and specific
situation.

7.1 Initial Contact with Your Current Processor

Opening Statement

"I've been a customer for [X years] and | value the relationship we've built. However, I've recently
conducted a review of our processing costs and received several competitive proposals that are
significantly below what we're currently paying. Before making any changes, | wanted to give your
team the opportunity to review our account and bring our pricing in line with the current market.
Could you connect me with someone in your retention or pricing team who has the authority to
discuss rate adjustments?”

7.2 Presenting Competitive Offers

Leverage Script

"l appreciate you taking the time to review our account. To give you some context, I've received a
written proposal from [Processor Name] offering interchange-plus pricing at [X basis points] above
interchange with a per-transaction fee of [$X.XX]. Their proposal also eliminates the monthly
statement fee, PCI compliance fee, and annual fee. I'd prefer to stay with your company to avoid the
disruption of switching, but the cost difference is substantial — approximately [$X,XXX] annually.
What can you do to bring our pricing closer to this offer?"
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7.3 Addressing Common Processor Objections

Processor Says You Respond

"Our rates are already very
competitive."

"We can't match that rate
because we provide better
service."

"That competitor doesn't offer the
same features."

"I need to check with my
manager."

"We can offer you a small
reduction."

"You're locked into a contract.”

"| appreciate that perspective, but | need to make decisions based
on data. My effective rate with your company is [X%], and the
competing offer would bring that down to approximately [Y%]. Can
you help me close that gap?"

"| value service quality, which is why I'm giving you this opportunity
instead of just switching. That said, | need both good service and
competitive pricing. What rate adjustment can you offer?"

"I've evaluated the features carefully, and for our specific needs,
the offerings are comparable. The primary differentiator right now
is cost. If you can match or come close on pricing, I'm happy to
stay."

"Of course, | understand. When can | expect to hear back? I'd like
to resolve this within the next [5-10 business days] as | have a
decision deadline with the competing offer."

"l appreciate the willingness to work with me. Can you tell me the
specific figures so | can compare? I'm looking for an effective rate
reduction of approximately [X basis points] to make this work."

"I'm aware of the contract terms, and I'm not asking to break the
agreement. I'm asking for a pricing review, which is a standard
practice. If we can't reach agreeable terms now, I'll plan to
transition when the contract expires."

7.4 Closing the Negotiation

Securing the Agreement

"Thank you for working with me on this. Before we finalize, I'd like to confirm the following in writing:
[summarize all agreed terms]. Can you send me a formal pricing amendment that reflects these
changes? I'd also like confirmation of the effective date and that there are no volume commitments
or other conditions attached to this pricing."

PRO TIP

Always maintain a professional and respectful tone throughout the negotiation. You are not
adversaries; you are business partners seeking mutually beneficial terms. Aggressive or hostile
negotiation tactics damage relationships and often result in worse outcomes.
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Section 8: Red Flags and Common Traps

The payment processing industry includes many reputable companies, but it also has practices
designed to erode your negotiated savings over time. Knowing what to watch for protects your
bottom line long after the initial negotiation is complete.

8.1 Contractual Red Flags

Red Flag What It Means How to Protect Yourself

Automatic 3-year
renewal clauses

Your contract silently renews for
another multi-year term if you miss a
narrow cancellation window (often 30—
90 days before expiration).

Negotiate for month-to-month
terms after the initial period, or at
minimum ensure a 180-day
cancellation window.

Liquidated damages Early termination fee calculated as

ETF remaining months multiplied by
average monthly fees — can cost
$5,000 — $25,000+.

Demand removal or a flat cap of
$250 or less. Better yet, insist on
month-to-month terms.

Terminal leases that cannot be
terminated even if you close your
merchant account. Total lease cost far
exceeds purchase price.

"Non-cancellable"
equipment leases

Always purchase equipment
outright. A $300 terminal on a 48-
month lease at $50/month costs
$2,400.

Rate increase without

notice

Contract language that allows the
processor to increase rates at any
time without prior written notice.

Require 90-day written notice for
any rate changes and the right to
cancel without penalty if rates

increase.

Broad indemnification
clauses

Language that makes you liable for Negotiate mutual indemnification
losses beyond your control, including and cap liability to fees actually
processor errors or system failures. paid.

Exclusive processing
requirements

Clauses that prohibit you from using
any other payment processor for any
transaction type.

Remove exclusivity language.
Maintain the right to use
additional processors for different
channels or card types.
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8.2 Pricing Traps to Avoid

Trap

Teaser rates

Non-qualified

surcharges

Junk fee padding

Bundled pricing opacity

Rate "floor"
manipulation

Next-day funding fees

PRO TIP

How It Works

Processor offers exceptionally low
rates for the first 3—-6 months, then
rates increase dramatically.

Processor sets the qualified rate low
but assigns most transactions to
expensive non-qualified tiers.

Processor adds obscure fees with
vague names ("regulatory
compliance fee," "network access
fee," "technology fee").

Quoting a single blended rate that
makes it impossible to verify the
processor markup.

Processor adds a minimum
interchange floor (e.g., 1.50%) so
that even low-cost debit transactions
are billed at a higher rate.

Charging a premium for next-day
deposit of funds, when this is
standard at most competitors.

Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

How to Detect It

Ask for the standard rate that will
apply after any introductory period
and get it in writing.

Request interchange-plus pricing,
which eliminates tier manipulation
entirely.

Require a complete, itemized fee
schedule and challenge any fee not
tied to a specific, verifiable service.

Always demand interchange-plus
breakdown, even if you ultimately
agree to a different billing model.

Ensure your agreement passes
through actual interchange without
any floor or minimum rate.

Confirm that standard funding timing
is T+1 (next business day) at no
additional charge.

Request a complete, itemized fee disclosure before signing any agreement. If a processor is
reluctant to provide full transparency, consider that reluctance itself a red flag. Reputable processors
welcome transparency because their pricing can withstand scrutiny.
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Section 9: Contract Review Checklist

Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

Before signing any merchant processing agreement, use this comprehensive checklist to ensure
every critical element has been addressed. Check each item and note any exceptions or areas
requiring further negotiation.

9.1 Pricing and Fees Checklist

O
O

O

Item

Pricing model clearly stated
Processor markup rate
documented

Per-transaction fee documented
Complete fee schedule attached
No undisclosed fees

Rate lock period specified

Rate increase provisions

Monthly minimum documented

What to Verify

Interchange-plus, flat-rate, tiered, or subscription is explicitly

identified in the agreement.

Exact basis points above interchange (or flat rate) are stated

in the fee schedule.

Flat per-transaction amount is specified and matches the

negotiated terms.

Every fee is itemized with the specific dollar amount or
percentage.

Agreement includes language that no fees will be charged

unless listed in the fee schedule.

Duration for which the negotiated rates are guaranteed is
clearly stated.

Any rate adjustment requires 90+ days written notice, and you
retain the right to cancel without penalty.

Monthly minimum fee amount is stated, or confirmed as

waived.
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Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

9.2 Contract Terms Checklist

O Item What to Verify
O Contract length Initial term is clearly stated. Prefer month-to-month or 1-year
maximum.
O Auto-renewal terms Renewal period, notification requirements, and opt-out
window are clearly defined.
O Early termination fee ETF amount is stated (ideally $0), or the agreement is month-
to-month with 30-day notice.
O Cancellation procedure Specific steps and timeline for account closure are
documented.
O Equipment ownership Terminals and equipment are purchased (not leased), and
ownership is confirmed.
O Reserve account terms Any reserve or holdback requirements are specified, including
release conditions and timeline.
Liability limitations Mutual liability caps are reasonable and clearly defined.
Dispute resolution Arbitration vs. litigation preference is clearly stated with venue

and governing law specified.

9.3 Service and Support Checklist

O Item What to Verify

0O Funding timeline Standard funding is T+1 (next business day) at no additional
cost.

O Customer support hours 24/7 phone support is available, or support hours meet your

business needs.

O PCI compliance support Processor provides PCl compliance assistance, SAQ tools,
and quarterly scans at no extra cost.

O Chargeback management Dispute resolution process, notification timeline, and
representment tools are documented.

O Reporting and analytics Online portal with real-time reporting, downloadable
statements, and API access is included.

O Integration support Compatibility with your POS, e-commerce platform, and
accounting software is confirmed.

PRO TIP

Never sign a merchant processing agreement on the same day you receive it. Take at least 48—72
hours to review the complete terms, compare them against your negotiation notes, and consult with a
trusted advisor or attorney if the contract value warrants it.
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Section 10: Post-Negotiation Monitoring

Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

Securing favorable rates is only half the battle. Without ongoing monitoring, processors may
gradually increase fees, add new charges, or modify your pricing in ways that erode your negotiated
savings. This section provides a structured approach to protecting your gains over time.

10.1 Monthly Statement Audit Process

Set aside 15-20 minutes each month to review your processing statement. Use the following

checklist:

Audit Item

Effective Rate

Processor Markup

Per-Transaction Fee

Ancillary Fees

Interchange Pass-

Through

Chargeback Fees

' What to Check

Calculate total fees + total volume.
Compare to your negotiated target.

Verify the markup percentage matches
your agreement.

Multiply transaction count by per-

transaction rate. Compare to statement.

Scan for any new or increased fees not
in your original agreement.

Verify interchange charges match
current Visa/Mastercard published
schedules.

Verify per-chargeback fee matches
agreement.
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Action If Discrepancy Found

If effective rate exceeds target by
more than 0.05%, contact your
processor immediately for
explanation.

Flag any markup above your
contracted rate. Request a
statement credit for overcharges.

Any difference indicates either a
miscounted fee or an undisclosed
surcharge.

Challenge immediately in writing.
Reference your fee schedule and
request removal.

If charges exceed published rates,
the processor may be adding
hidden markup to interchange.

Dispute any chargeback fee above
your contracted amount.



Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

10.2 Quarterly Review Calendar

Beyond monthly audits, schedule quarterly strategic reviews to stay ahead of changes:

Quarter Review Actions

Q1 (January — March) Review annual fee charges. Compare full prior-year effective rate to target.
Note Visa/Mastercard April interchange schedule changes (published in
advance).

Q2 (April — June) Verify April interchange changes were passed through correctly. Assess if

volume growth warrants renegotiation. Gather mid-year competitive quotes.

Q3 (July — September) Preview October interchange schedule changes. Review contract renewal
dates and deadlines. Begin negotiation planning if renewal is in Q4 or Q1.

Q4 (October — Verify October interchange changes passed through correctly. Finalize
December) renewal negotiations before year-end. Audit annual summary for any
undocumented fee increases.

10.3 Tracking Your Effective Rate Over Time

Maintain a simple spreadsheet tracking your effective rate monthly. Over time, this data tells a
powerful story:

Total Volume  Total Fees Effective Rate | Target Rate Variance
[Month 1] $ $ % % - %
[Month 2] $ $_ % % - %
[Month 3] $ $_ % % - %
[Month 4] $ $ % % +H- %
[Month 5] $ $_ % % H- %
[Month 6] $ $_ % % - %
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Merchant Fee Negotiation Playbook

10.4 When to Renegotiate

Beyond your scheduled renewal, consider reopening negotiations when any of the following triggers
occur:

Trigger Why It Warrants Renegotiation
Your effective rate increases by Even small increases compound quickly. On $200,000/month
0.10%+ over 3 months volume, a 0.10% increase costs $2,400/year.

Your monthly volume grows by 25%+  You have earned better pricing through scale. Processors
from your initial agreement should reward growth.

A new competitor enters your market  Increased competition creates downward price pressure you
can leverage.

Your processor is acquired or merges  Ownership changes often trigger contract renegotiation
windows and revised terms.

Your industry risk profile improves If your chargeback ratio drops significantly or you add fraud
prevention tools, you deserve re-evaluation.

You add new sales channels Adding e-commerce to a brick-and-mortar business (or vice
versa) changes your transaction profile and may unlock better
pricing.

PRO TIP

Set a recurring calendar reminder to review your processing costs every 90 days. The merchants
who pay the least are the ones who monitor consistently and renegotiate proactively. Complacency is
the single most expensive mistake in payment processing.

Final Thoughts

Merchant fee negotiation is not a one-time event; it is an ongoing discipline. The payment
processing industry is dynamic, with new competitors, technologies, and pricing models emerging
regularly. By maintaining the knowledge, data, and habits outlined in this playbook, you ensure that
your business always pays a fair price for payment processing.

The merchants who achieve the best pricing share three characteristics: they understand the fee
structure deeply enough to know what is negotiable, they come to the table with data and
competitive alternatives, and they monitor their accounts consistently after negotiation. This
playbook gives you the tools to do all three.

Remember that the goal is not to squeeze every last basis point from your processor at the expense
of service quality or relationship stability. The goal is to pay a fair, transparent, market-rate price
while maintaining a productive partnership with a processor that supports your business growth.
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